statements under accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. The effects of the
transition on net assets, revenue and reported cash flows are presented in this section and are
further explained in the notes accompanying the table.

Page 10 of 19

Notes to the combined financial  statements

December 31,  2012

  4.   FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF ACCOUNTING STANDARDS FOR NOT-FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Reconciliation to previously reported amounts

Balance sheet - Net assets and other balances at the date of transition have not been affected by the application of the new standards.

Combined statement of revenues and expenditures - Excess of revenues over expenses for the reporting period ended December 31, 2011 can be reconciled to the
amounts previously reported as follows:

 General   Externally Restricted   Endowments   2011 Total

 As
previously
reported

Adjustment  As restated

 As
previously
reported   Adjustment  As restated

 As
previously
reported   Adjustment  As restated

 As previously
reported   Adjustment   As restated

   (Note 4)

REVENUES
Support awards and earned
income   $ 2,231,996   $ 2,231,996  $ -  $ -   $ -  $ -  $ 2,231,996  $ -  $ 2,231,996

Other awards and donations 4,744,997  4,744,997 13,732,320 -  13,732,320   1,819,113  1,819,113 20,296,430 - 20,296,430

Investment and other revenue   786,216   786,216  764,699 764,699  256,473 256,473 1,807,388 1,807,388
Unrealized gains (losses) on
investments  (446,877)  (446,877)  (284,017) (284,017)  (730,894)  (730,894)

TOTAL REVENUES 7,763,209   (446,877) 7,316,332 14,497,019 -  14,497,019   2,075,586  (284,017)  1,791,569 24,335,814  (730,894) 23,604,920

EXPENSES

General and administrative  4,331,075  4,331,075 - -  - - 4,331,075 4,331,075
Realized loss (gain) on
investments  37,488   37,488 5  5  (2,904) (2,904)  34,589  34,589

Grant and program expenditures 3,045,728  3,045,728 13,422,524  13,422,524   1,233,511  1,233,511 17,701,763 17,701,763

TOTAL
EXPENSES   7,414,291  - 7,414,291 13,422,529 -  13,422,529   1,230,607 -  1,230,607 22,067,427 - 22,067,427

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES  $348,918   $(446,877)  $(97,959)  $ 1,074,490  $ -   $1,074,490   $ 844,979  $(284,017)  $ 560,962  $ 2,268,387  $(730,894)  $ 1,537,493

FUND BALANCES BEGINNING OF YEAR  $ 15,358,489   $ 15,358,489  $ 12,705,019  $12,705,019   $7,755,302  $7,755,302  $ 35,818,810  $ -  $ 35,818,810

Excess of Revenues over Expenses  348,918   (446,877)  (97,959) 1,074,490 -  1,074,490  844,979  (284,017) 560,962 2,268,387  (730,894) 1,537,493

Transfers (From)/To Funds (5,054,680) (5,054,680) 4,406,343  4,406,343  648,337 648,337

Unrealized (Loss)/Gain on Investment  (446,877)  446,877 - (284,017)  284,017 -  (730,894)  730,894  -

FUND BALANCES, END OF YEAR  $ 10,205,850  $ -  $ 10,205,850  $ 18,185,852  $ -   $18,185,852   $8,964,601  $ -   $8,964,601  $ 37,356,303  $ -   $ 37,356,303

Page 11 of 19

Notes to the combined financial  statements

December 31,  2012

4. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF ACCOUNTING STANDARDS FOR NOT-FOR-PROFIT

ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

The Combined Statement of Cash Flow for the reporting period ended December 31, 2011 can be reconciled to
amount previously reported as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Excess of revenues over expenses $2,268,387 $730,894 $1,537,493

Adjust for items not requiring cash:
Amortization   329,242   329,242
Amortization of deferred capital
contribution

   (92,200)   (92,200)

Unrealized (gains)/losses on
investments

(730,894)   730,894

Changes in:

Accounts receivable   (311,035)   (311,035)

Prepaid expenses   (23,082)   (23,082)
Accounts payable & accrued

liabilities   (69,954)   (69,954)

Deferred revenue   (30,000)   (30,000)
Net cash provided by operating
activities   2,071,358 -   2,071,358

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Repayment of loans receivable   300,549   300,549

Term deposits   3,986,132   3,986,132

Loans receivable   (1,700,000)   (1,700,000)

Investments   (1,169,819)   (1,169,819)

Purchase of property and equipment   (315,958)   (315,958)
Net cash provided by investing
activities   1,100,904 -   1,100,904

INCREASE IN CASH   3,172,262   3,172,262

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR   3,647,740   3,647,740

CASH, END OF YEAR $6,820,002 $- $6,820,002

Page 12 of 19

Notes to the combined financial  statements

December 31,  2012

4. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF ACCOUNTING STANDARDS FOR NOT-FOR-PROFIT

ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Note to the adjustment is as follows:

a. Under previous generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), Tides Canada recorded their

investments at fair value with changes in value being recorded as a direct charge to fund balances.
Under the new standards, changes in fair value of investments are recorded in the statement of